

NO. 16-6795 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARLOS M. AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Callie Heller
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 222.7788
cheller@texasdefender.org

LEE B. KOVARSKY
Counsel of Record
University of Maryland Francis
King Carey School of Law
500 West Baltimore Street, Room
436
Baltimore, MD 21201-1786
(434) 466-8257
lkovarsky@law.umaryland.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S <i>RHINES</i> HOLDING.....	1
A. The Anticipatory Default Was Debatable Because It Was Wrong.	1
B. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) Does Not Bar The Siegler Memo Claims.....	2
C. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) Does Not Bar The Siegler Memo Claims.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S SUBSTANTIAL-NEED RULE.	6
A. The Circuit Split Over The Substantial-Need Standard Is Real.	7
B. There Is Appellate Jurisdiction Over Orders Denying § 3599(f) Services.....	10
C. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) Is Not a Vehicle Problem.	13
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 817 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016).....	1, 7
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 826 F.3d 214, 215 (5th Cir. 2016) (mem.).....	2
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , No. H-09-2999, 2014 WL 6606498 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2014)	7
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3-4
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , No. 15-8049 (Feb. 22, 2017)	1, 7
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 130 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015)	11
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 664, 665 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	6
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 572 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Feldberg v. Quechee Lakes Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 195 (2nd Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Foley v. White</i> , 835 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	3
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	11
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 859 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Matthews v. White</i> , 807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>(Michael) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Murphy v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1368-L-BN, 2014 W 4771859 (N.D. Tex Sept. 25, 2014)	14
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Rojem v. Workman</i> , 655 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. French</i> , 556 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 466 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11-12
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , No. 16-723, 2017 WL 103565 (Jan. 11, 2017).....	9
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	10
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3599	10
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	13, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 7(b)(1).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(d)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e)	3, 4, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)	4
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 5	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071 § 5(a)	2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy Hertz and James S. Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure § 34.3 n.21 (7th ed. 2016)	4
